

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDREW J. KONTRICK,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT A. RYAN,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

E. KING POOR
Counsel of Record
KIMBALL R. ANDERSON
MICHAEL J. STEPEK
LAURA D. CULLISON
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 558-5600

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Rule 4004 Is Not “Presumed” to Be Subject to Equitable Defenses Simply Because the Bankruptcy Court Has Equitable Powers	2
1. A Court of Equity Does Not Have Free Rein to Disregard the Plain Language of a Rule	2
2. This Court’s Decision in <i>Young</i> Recognizes That Equitable Exceptions Do Not Apply If “Inconsistent With the Text of the Relevant Statute”	3
B. “Jurisdictional” When Used to Describe Rule 4004 Does Not Mean Subject Matter Jurisdiction	5
1. Rule 4004 Does Not Involve Subject Matter Jurisdiction	5
2. Respondent’s Reliance on Statutes Defining the Subject Matter Jurisdiction of the Bankruptcy Court Is Misplaced	7
C. Based on Respondent’s Reasoning, All Deadlines Set By the Bankruptcy Rules Are Waivable, Which Is Not Correct	8
1. Federal Rules, Not Just Statutes, Set Deadlines That Cannot Be Waived.....	8
2. The Rules Enabling Act Does Not Make Every Bankruptcy Rule Waivable.....	10

D.	Giving Effect to the Plain Meaning of Rule 4004 Does Not Deprive Litigants of Their Day in Court or Undermine the Policy of Finality.....	12
E.	The Virtually Identical Language of Rules 6(b) and 9006(b)(3) Cannot Have Entirely Different Meanings Merely Because the Bankruptcy Rules Set Prejudgment Deadlines.....	13
F.	The Text of Rules 4004 and 9006(b)(3) Does Not Allow For Excluding Some Equitable Defenses, But Not Others.....	15
G.	Respondent and Amicus Fail to Distinguish <i>Taylor</i> or <i>Carlisle</i>	17
	CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

American National Bank & Trust Co. v. City of Chicago, 826 F.2d 1547 (7th Cir. 1987) 6

Anderson v. Wilson, 289 U.S. 20 (1933) 1

Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States, 487 U.S. 250 (1988) 9

Carlisle v. United States, 517 U.S. 416 (1996) 5, 7, 9, 12, 17-19

Hedges v. Dixon County, 150 U.S. 182 (1893) 3

In re Barley, 130 B.R. 66 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 1991)..... 17

In re Bond, 254 F.3d 669 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 11

In re Booth, 103 B.R. 800 (Bankr. S.D. Miss. 1989)..... 17

In re Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pac. R.R., 791 F.2d 524 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 3

In re Dollar, 257 B.R. 364 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 2001)..... 16

In re Dombroff, 192 B.R. 615 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 10, 11

In re Gardenhire, 209 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2000) 3, 14

In re Kirsch, 65 B.R. 297 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1986)..... 16, 17

In re Laurain, 113 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 1997) 14

In re Leet, 274 B.R. 695 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2002) 4, 7

In re Maughan, 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 16656 (6th Cir. Aug. 14, 2003)..... 5

In re Poskanzer, 146 B.R. 125 (D.N.J. 1992) 16, 17

In re Rinde, 276 B.R. 330 (Bankr. D.R.I. 2002)..... 16

In re Santos, 112 B.R. 1001 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1990)..... 10, 15

In re Stoulig, 45 F.3d 957 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 15

In re Thomas, 203 B.R. 64 (Bankr. E.D. Tex. 1996).. 16, 17

International Longshoremen's Ass'n v. Davis, 476
U.S. 380 (1986)..... 6

INS v. Pangilinan, 486 U.S. 875 (1988)..... 3

Matter of Carlson, 126 F.3d 915 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 18

Matter of Greenig, 152 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 2, 14

*Pioneer Investor Service Co. v. Brunswick Associates
Ltd.*, 507 U.S. 380 (1993) 14

Schacht v. United States, 398 U.S. 58 (1970)..... 8-10

Shapiro v. Doe, 396 U.S. 488 (1970)..... 10

Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz, 503 U.S. 638 (1992) 17, 18

Towne v. Eisner, 245 U.S. 418 (1918) 6

United States v. Beggerly, 524 U.S. 38 (1998) 4

United States v. L. A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc., 344
U.S. 33 (1952)..... 5

United States v. McDowell, 117 F.3d 974
(7th Cir. 1997) 19

United States v. Robinson, 361 U.S. 220 (1960) 1, 9

United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, 489 U.S. 235
(1989)..... 8

Young v. United States, 535 U.S. 43 (2002) 3, 4, 5

Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 455 U.S. 385
(1982)..... 10

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

11 U.S.C. § 105 18

11 U.S.C. § 157..... 7

11 U.S.C. § 507(a)..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1334(c)(2) 7

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 2075.....	10, 11
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1001	12, 13
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3002(c).....	2, 3, 14
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4003	12, 15, 17, 18
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4004	passim
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4007	4, 5, 10, 12, 13, 15, 17
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8002	11, 12
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9006(b)	passim
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9030	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(b).....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(b).....	8
Fed. R. Crim. P. 2.....	12
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29(c)	13, 18, 19
Fed. R. Crim. P. 35(b).....	19
Fed. R. Crim. P. 45(b).....	9, 18, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H. R. Rep. No. 95-595, at 449 (1977); <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963, 6573	11
28 AM. JUR. 2d, <i>Estoppel and Waiver</i> , § 37 (2000).....	16
Frankfurter, Felix, SOME REFLECTIONS ON THE READING OF STATUTES, 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947).....	1
MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE, 1.04, 1 App. 12-13 (3d ed. 2003)	11
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS, § 11 (1982).....	6
